

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

LEON DAVIS, :

Appellant, :

vs. : Case No. SC13-1

STATE OF FLORIDA, :

Appellee. :

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
 IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY
 STATE OF FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

HOWARD L. "REX" DIMMIG, II
 PUBLIC DEFENDER
 TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

KAREN M. KINNEY
 Assistant Public Defender
 FLORIDA BAR NUMBER 0856932

Public Defender's Office
 Polk County Courthouse
 P. O. Box 9000--Drawer PD
 Bartow, FL 33831
 (863) 534-4200

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF

PAGE NO.

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

ARGUMENT 4

ISSUE I: THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING THE LAKE WALES EVENTS AS "INEXTRICABLY INTERTWINED" WITH THE BP GAS STATION EVENTS OF SIX DAYS EARLIER 4

ISSUE II: THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN RELYING ON FACTS NOT IN EVIDENCE TO FIND DAVIS GUILTY, I.E., THE VERDICTS IN THE LAKE WALES CASE AND DETAILS OF EVENTS THAT OCCURRED INSIDE THE HEADLEY INSURANCE AGENCY.....10

ISSUE III: THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY ALLOWING IMPEACHMENT OF VICTORIA DAVIS WITH STATEMENTS THAT WERE NOT MATERIALLY DIFFERENT FROM HER TRIAL TESTIMONY AND BY USING THE PROSECUTOR'S IMPEACHING QUESTIONS AS SUBSTANTIVE EVIDENCE TO CONTRADICT THE TRIAL TESTIMONY REGARDING THE TIME THAT LEON DAVIS RETURNED HOME ON THE NIGHT OF THE BP SHOOTINGS.....12

ISSUE IV: THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED DAVIS'S RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS WHEN IT SHIFTED THE BURDEN OF PROOF TO DAVIS, AS EVIDENCED BY THE COURT'S STATEMENT THAT DAVIS FAILED TO CORROBORATE HIS ALIBI.....13

ISSUE V: THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN USING THE FACT OF DAVIS'S PRIOR THEFT CONVICTIONS AS CIRCUMSTANTIAL EVIDENCE OF HIS GUILT FOR ALL CHARGES BECAUSE THE PRIOR CONVICTIONS WERE ADMITTED FOR THE LIMITED PURPOSE OF PROVING ONLY ONE ELEMENT OF THE CHARGE OF FELON IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM.....17

ISSUE VI: THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL BECAUSE THE STATE FAILED TO SHOW THAT DAVIS IS THE PERSON WHO COMMITTED THE CRIMES IN THIS CASE.....19

<u>ISSUE VII: THE EVIDENCE IS LEGALLY INSUFFICIENT TO SHOW THAT AN ATTEMPTED ROBBERY OCCURRED.....</u>	25
<u>ISSUE VIII: THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING THE HEARSAY STATEMENT OF YVONNE BUSTAMONTE UNDER THE DYING DECLARATION EXCEPTION.....</u>	26
<u>ISSUE IX: THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE PROSECUTION TO INTRODUCE THE PRETRIAL AND IN-COURT IDENTIFICATIONS MADE BY BRANDON GREISMAN AND CARLOS ORTIZ.....</u>	29
<u>ISSUE X: THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION AND DISTORTED THE WEIGHING PROCESS WHEN IT (1) IMPROPERLY DIMINISHED THE WEIGHT IT ASSIGNED TO TWO MITIGATING FACTORS AND, (2) DURING THE OVERALL WEIGHING OF FACTORS, ATTRIBUTED A GREATER WEIGHT TO ONE AGGRAVATOR THAN WAS PREVIOUSLY ASSIGNED.....</u>	32
<u>ISSUE XI: THE DEATH SENTENCE SHOULD BE REVERSED UNDER THIS COURT'S PROPORTIONALITY REVIEW.....</u>	34
<u>ISSUE XII: THE FLORIDA DEATH PENALTY STATUTORY SCHEME IS FACIALLY UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER RING V. ARIZONA ...</u>	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	34

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
Federal Cases	
<u>Chapman v. California,</u> 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	29
<u>Crawford v. Washington,</u> 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	27, 28
<u>Francis v. Dugger,</u> 908 F.2d 696 (11th Cir. 1990)	33
<u>Giles v. California,</u> 554 U.S. 353 (2008)	27
<u>Jackson v. Virginia,</u> 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	25, 26, 29
<u>Michigan v. Bryant,</u> 131 S.Ct. 1143 (2011)	27
<u>Perry v. New Hampshire,</u> 132 S.Ct. 716 (2012)	29
<u>United States v. Wade,</u> 388 U.S. 218 (1967)	29
State Cases	
<u>Amoros v. State,</u> 531 So. 2d 1256 (Fla. 1988)	5, 7
<u>Ballard v. State,</u> 923 So. 2d 475 (Fla. 2006)	24
<u>Cobb v. State,</u> 16 So. 3d 207 (Fla. 5th DCA 2009)	28, 29
<u>Cox v. State,</u> 555 So. 2d 352 (Fla. 1989)	24
<u>Craig v. State,</u> 510 So. 2d 857 (Fla. 1987)	10
<u>Ealy v. State,</u> 915 So. 2d 1288 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005)	17

<u>Fennie v. State,</u> 855 So. 2d 597 (Fla. 2003)	33
<u>Gore v. State,</u> 719 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1998)	15, 17
<u>Hall v. State,</u> 403 So. 2d 1321 (Fla. 1981)	5
<u>Hayes v. State,</u> 660 So. 2d 257 (Fla. 1995)	17
<u>Hayward v. State,</u> 24 So.3d 17 (Fla. 2009)	28
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 575 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 1991)	14
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 832 So. 2d 773 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002)	16
<u>Kiser v. State,</u> 2002 WL 31322776 (Tex. App.-Beaumont 2002)	31
<u>Lawyer v. State,</u> 627 So. 2d 564 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993)	15
<u>Moore v. State,</u> 701 So. 2d 545 (Fla. 1997)	9
<u>People v. Monterroso,</u> 101 P.3d 956 (Cal. 2004)	29
<u>People v. Velarde,</u> 541 P.3d 107 (Colo. App. 1975)	30
<u>Remeta v. State,</u> 522 So. 2d 825 (Fla. 1988)	4, 5
<u>Sims v. State,</u> 469 N.E. 2d 554 (Ohio App. 1984)	31
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 365 So. 2d 704 (Fla. 1978)	5
<u>State v. Almaraz,</u> 301 P.3d 242 (Idaho 2013)	30
<u>State v. Cohen,</u> 568 So. 2d 49 (Fla. 1990)	14

<u>State v. DiGuilio,</u> 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	11, 12, 13, 29
<u>State v. Henderson,</u> 27 A.3d 872 (N.J. 2011)	30
<u>State v. Lawson,</u> 291 P.3d 673 (Or. 2012)	30
<u>Terry v. State,</u> 668 So. 2d 954 (Fla. 1996)	33
<u>White v. State,</u> 17 So. 3d 822 (Fla. 5th DCA 2009)	28
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 110 So. 2d 654 (Fla. 1959)	5
<u>Wright v. State,</u> 920 So. 2d 21 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005)	14
State Rules	
Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.210	1
